New Jersey Poll 2
February, 1972

Hell o, ny nane is . I"’ma student at Rutgers University and
I"mtaking a survey for the Eagleton Institute. 1°d like your views on sone
i mportant issues facing the state of New Jersey.

1. To begin with, for how many years have you lived in New Jersey, or have you
lived here all your life?

1 LESS THAN ONE
210R2
33-5

4 6 - 10

511 - 15

6 16 - 20

7 21 - 30

8 MORE THAN 30
9 ALL MY LIFE

0 DON' T KNOW

2A. What in your opinion are the two or three nost inportant issues facing the
state of New Jersey-- (PROBE: What about ... concerns you-- PROBE: Is there
anyt hing el se you can think of) (FIRST MENTI ON)?

2B. What in your opinion are the two or three nost inportant issues facing the
state of New Jersey-- (PROBE: What about ... concerns you-- PROBE: |Is there
anything el se you can think of)(SECOND MENTI ON) ?

2C. VWhat in your opinion are the two or three nost inportant issues facing the
state of New Jersey-- (PROBE: What about ... concerns you-- PROBE: Is there
anyt hing el se you can think of)(TH RD MENTI ON) ?

3. Overall, how good a job do you think the Governor of New Jersey is doing--
excel l ent, good, only fair, or poor?

EXCELLENT

GOOD

ONLY FAIR

POOR

NO OPI NI ON DON' T KNOW

Or~rWNPE

4. How good a job do you think the present New Jersey State Legislature is
doi ng--excel l ent, good, only fair, or poor?

EXCELLENT

GOOD

ONLY FAIR

POOR

NO OPI NI ON DON' T KNOW

O wWDNPEF

5. As a resident of New Jersey, what state and |ocal taxes are you aware of
having to pay (DO NOT READ ANSWERS -- Circle Number 1 for each tax nentioned) |

A SALES TAX?
B PROPERTY TAX?



C Cl GARETTE/ LI QUOR?
D GASOLI NE TAX?

E OUT- OF- STATE TAXES?

F OTHER (specify)?

G EXClI SE OR LUXURY TAX?

ANSVER CODES

0 UNAWARE
1 AWARE

6. Conparing New Jersey to other states in the nation

residents pay nore, |less, or
1 MORE

2 ABOUT THE SAME

3 LESS

0 DON'T KNOW NO OPI NI ON

7. Conpared to homeowners in
pay nmore, |ess, or about the

1 MORE

2 ABOUT THE SAME

3 LESS

0 DON'T KNOW NO OPI NI ON

8. Conpared to businesses in
pay nmore, |ess, or about the

1 MORE

2 ABOUT THE SAME

3 LESS

0 DON'T KNOW NO OPI NI ON

9. Do you think you get your
pay, or do you think you pay

1 MONEY' S WORTH
2 PAY TOO MJUCH
0 DON' T KNOW NO OPI NI ON

10. Conpared to taxpayers in
your noney, |ess for your

1 MORE

2 ABOQUT THE SAME

3 LESS

0 DON' T KNOW NO OPI NI ON

11. In general
a person’s ability to pay,
at a higher rate than people
be taxed at the sane rate?

do you think

1 ABILITY TO PAY
2 SAME RATE

money,

t hat

do you think New Jersey

about the sane in overall state and | ocal taxes?

ot her states, do you think New Jersey homeowners
same in property taxes?

ot her states, do you think New Jersey businesses
same in business and corporate taxes?

noney's worth for the state and | oca
too nuch for what you get?

t axes you

ot her states, do you think you are getting nore for
or about the sane?

that the anpbunt of taxes paid should be related to
is, should people who make nore noney be taxed
earning | ess noney, or do you think everyone should



0 DON' T KNOW NO OPI NI ON

12. State and | ocal governnent has a choice of many different kinds of taxes it
can use to raise noney to neet the needs of the state and comunity.

I would Iike to know how fair you feel each type of tax is.

Do you think ..(READ LI ST BEG NNI NG AT DESI GNATED PO NT)...is fair, unfair, or
somewhere in between -- |

Sal es Tax?

Property Tax?

Personal incone tax?

Busi ness i ncone tax?

Taxes on cigarettes and |iquor?
Gasol i ne tax?

TMoOO®>

FAI R

I N BETVEEN
UNFAI R
DON' T KNOW

A OWNPE

13. In order to neet the needs of the state and |ocal comunity, do you think it
is necessary for taxes to be as high as they are today, or do you think they
could be quite a bit |ower?

1 HI GHER TAXES NECESSARY
2 COULD BE LOVER
0 DON' T KNOW NO OPI NI ON

14. Whether taxes can be raised or | owered depends on whether state and | oca
governnment spend nmore or |ess noney. Should nore noney, |ess noney, or about
t he sane anmount of noney be spent on ... (READ LI ST BEG NNI NG AT DESI GNATED
PO NT)

Grade School s and hi gh school s?
Crinme control and police protection?
Aid to the poor?

Aid to the elderly?

Aid to the handi capped?

Hi ghways and roads?

Col | eges?

Prisons?

Heal th and hospital s?

Par ks, beaches, and other recreation areas?
Wel f are?

Controlling pollution?

CTXCTIOTMMOO®T>

MORE
SAME
LESS
DON' T KNOW

O WN P

15. Alternate kinds of taxes are being considered by the state governnent for
financing |local schools. One of these is a statewi de property tax. The state
woul d collect and distribute the tax rather than the | ocal governnent and the
tax rate would be the same for all comunities. Have you heard or read anything
about a statew de property tax?



1 YES
2 NO

16. Wuld you be in favor of a statewi de property tax if it replaced the |oca
property tax on school s?

1 YES

2 NO

3 DEPENDS ON PLAN

4 DON' T KNOW NO OPI NI ON

A state income tax is also under consideration
17A. Have you read or heard anything about a state incone tax?

1 YES
2 NO

17B. Wuld you be in favor of a state incone tax, or do you personally dislike
it but favor it over other taxes, or are you strongly opposed to it?

1 IN FAVOR [Go to q.23]

2 DI SLI KE BUT FAVOR OVER OTHER TAXES
3 STRONGLY OPPOSE

0 DON' T KNONNO OPINION [Go to q.22]

(I'F "DI SLI KE" OR "STRONGLY OPPOSE" ON Q 17 ASK:)
18. Would you be in favor of a state income tax if the sales tax were reduced?
1 YES [Go to g.20]

2 NO
0 DON' T KNOW NO OPI NI ON

(IF "NO'" OR "DON'T KNOW TO Q 18 ASK:)
19. Would you be in favor of a state incone tax if the sales tax were replaced?

1 YES
2 NO
0 DON' T KNOW NO OPI NI ON

20. Wuld you be in favor of a state incone tax if it were guaranteed that
property taxes would not increase?

1 YES [go to q. 23]
2 NO
0 DON' T KNOW NO OPI NI ON

(1F "NO' OR "DON' T KNOW TO Q 20 ASK:)

21. Would you be in favor of a state incone tax if it were guaranteed that
property taxes would be reduced?

1 YES [Go to Q. 23]
2 NO
0 DON' T KNOW NO OPI NI ON



(I'F "NO'" OR "DON' T KNOW TO Q 17 THROUGH Q 21 ASK:)

22. Are there any conditions under which you mght be in favor of a state incone
tax?

1 YES
2 NO
0 DON' T KNOW NO OPI NI ON

Anot her way of raising noney is by nmeans of the lottery or other fornms of
ganbl i ng.

23. Do you approve or disapprove of the New Jersey State Lottery?
1 APPROVE

2 APPROVE, BUT QUESTI ONS HOW MONEY | S USED

3 DI SAPPROVE, QUESTI ONS HOW MONEY | S USED

4 DI SAPPROVE

0 DON' T KNOW NO OPI NI ON

24. Have you ever purchased a lottery ticket?

1 YES

2 NO[CGo to g.26]

0O DONT KNOW[CGo to g.26]

(IF "YES TO Q 24 ASK:)

25. In the past four weeks how many lottery tickets have you bought?

- 3

-7

© 00U

- 11

12 - 15

16 - 23

24 - 31

32 OR MORE

DON' T KNOW REFUSED

QUOWoO~NOOUITA,WNE

In the past year New York State has introduced OFf Track Betting on horse-
raci ng.

26. Wuld you be in favor of O f Track Betting in New Jersey?

1 YES
2 NO
0 DON' T KNOW NO OPI NI ON

27. Do you think you would use an OFf Track betting facility if they were
opened?

1 YES
2 NO
0 DON' T KNOW NO OPI NI ON



28. Have you ever placed a bet at one of the New York State Betting offices?

1 YES
2 NO
0 DON' T KNOW NO OPI NI ON

29. Wuld you be in favor of legalizing ganbling on other sports in addition to
horse racing, such as football, basketball, or baseball?

1 YES
2 NO
0 DON' T KNOW NO OPI NI ON

30. Wuld you be in favor of Las Vegas style ganbling casinos in New Jersey?

1 YES
2 NO
0 DON' T KNOW NO OPI NI ON

I would like to turn to sonme different topics now
31. Have you read or heard anything about no-fault auto insurance?

1 YES
2 NO[CGo to g.33]

(I'F "YES" TO Q 31 ASK:)

32. From what you know about no-fault insurance would you be in favor of New
Jersey adopting a no-fault insurance plan?

1 YES

2 DEPENDS ON PLAN

3 NO

0 DON' T KNOW NO OPI NI ON

Now on another topic. There has been a great deal of talk about elininating the
deat h penalty as a puni shment.

33. Do you favor the death penalty or do you think it should be elim nated?

1 FAVOR

2 ELI M NATE, W TH QUALI FI CATI ONS
3 ELI M NATE

0 DON' T KNOW NO OPI NI ON

34. In the session of the state |egislature that just began this January, four
Denocrats voted to give the Republicans control of the state Assenbly in
exchange for comm ttee chai rmanshi ps and patronage. Have you heard or read about
this?

1 YES
2 NO[Go to q.37]

(I'F "YES" TO Q 34 ASK:)



35. Are you aware of the names of any of those involved PROBE: WHAT ARE THEY?

36. Wuld you say this action increased your confidence in the state
| egi sl ature, decreased your confidence, or had little or no effect?

1 I NCREASED CONFI DENCE
2 NO EFFECT

3 DECREASED CONFI DENCE
0 DON' T KNOW NO OPI NI ON

I"d like to now ask you just a few questions about national or Washi ngton
politics.

37. Do you happen to know t he nanes of New Jersey's Senators in Washi ngton?

CASE ONLY

W LLI AMS ONLY

CASE AND | NCORRECT OTHER

W LLI AMS AND | NCORRECT OTHER
CASE AND W LLI AMS

CASE, W LLI AMS AND OTHER
OTHER

DON' T KNOW

O~NOOUTA~WNE

38. How woul d you rate the job Nixon is doing as President--excellent, pretty
good, only fair, or poor?

EXCELLENT

PRETTY GOOD

ONLY FAIR

POOR

DON ‘T KNOW NO OPI NI ON

OhrWNPE

39. Regardless of the political party you mght favor, do you consider yourself
to be a liberal, conservative, or somewhere in between?

1 LIBERAL [Go to q.41]

2 CONSERVATIVE [Go to q.41]
3 SOMVEWHERE | N BETWEEN

4 DON' T KNOW NO OPI NI ON

(I'F "SOVMEWHERE | N BETWEEN' OR "DON T KNOW UNDECI DED' ON Q 39 ASK:)

40. Do you lean nore toward the liberal side, or nore toward the conservative
si de?

1 LI BERAL
2 CONSERVATI VE
3 DON' T KNOW UNDECI DED

41. In politics as of today, do you consider yourself a Denocrat, Republican,
| ndependent, or sonething el se?

1 DEMOCRAT [Go to q. 46]
2 REPUBLICAN [Go to q.43]
3 | NDEPENDENT



4 DON' T KNOW UNDECI DED
5 SOMETHI NG ELSE

(I'F "1 NDEPENDENT" OR "UNDECI DED" ON Q 41 ASK:)

42. As of today, do you lean nore toward the Denocratic party or nore toward the
Republ i can party?

1 DEMOCRATIC [Go to q. 46]
2 REPUBLI CAN
3 DON' T KNOW UNDECI DED [Go to g. 48]

(I'F ANSVERED " REPUBLI CAN' TO Q 41 OR Q 42 ASK:)

43A. Some Republicans have indicated that they do not approve of the way

Presi dent N xon has been handling his job. Two Republicans have said they would
chal l enge the President in the comng state prinaries.

O fhand, are you aware of who these two are--

(I'F NO CONTI NUE)

Have you heard or read anythi ng about Representative Paul MC oskey?
1 MCCLOSKEY UNAI DED

2 MCCLOSKEY Al DED

0 DON' T KNOW

43B. Some Republicans have indicated that they do not approve of the way

Presi dent Ni xon has been handling his job. Two Republicans have said they would
chal l enge the President in the comng state primaries-- Have you heard or read
anyt hi ng about Representative John Ashbrook?

1 ASHBROOK UNAI DED

2 ASHBROOK Al DED

0 DON' T KNOW

(I'F ANSVERED ElI THER ASHBROOK OR McCLOSKEY ASK) :

44, |f you had to choose now, who would be your first choice for the Republican
nom nation for President--Ashbrook, MC oskey, or Nixon?

1 ASHBROOK

2 MCCLOSKEY

3 NI XON

0 DON' T KNOW NO OPI NI ON

(SKIP TO Q 48)
(I F ANSWERED "DON' T KNOW ON BOTH Q 43A AND Q 43B ASK Q 45)

45. At the present tinme are you in favor of N xon's renomination by the
Republican party?

1 YES
2 NO
0 DON' T KNOW NO OPI NI ON

(I'F ANSWERED " DEMOCRAT" OR "I NDEPENDENT" TO Q 41 OR Q 42 ASK:)



46. A nunber of individuals have announced, or are being considered for the
Denocratic nomination for President. Anpbng those being considered are..

(READ LI ST STARTI NG AT DESI GNATED PO NT)If you had to choose now, who woul d be
your first choice for the Denocratic nom nation for President?

HUBERT HUMPHREY

EDMUND MUSKI E

GEORGE M:GOVERN

JOHN LI NDSAY

EDWARD KENNEDY

HENRY JACKSON

EUGENE MCCARTHY

SHI RLEY CHI SHOLM

OTHER (specify)

DON' T KNOW NO OPI Nl ONV NONE [ Go to q. 48]

QOO ~NOOUITA,WNE

(I'F NAMED A CANDI DATE IN Q 46 ASK:)

47. Suppose your choice were out of it, who would be your second choice for the
Denocratic nom nation for President?

HUBERT HUMPHREY

EDMUND MUSKI E

GEORGE MCGOVERN

JOHN LI NDSAY

EDWARD KENNEDY

HENRY JACKSON

EUGENE MCCARTHY

SHI RLEY CHI SHOLM

OTHER (specify)

DON' T KNOW NO OPI NI ON/ NONE

QUOWoO~NOUIA WN -

ASK ALL RESPONDENTS

48. Regardl ess of your political affiliation if George Wallace decides to run
again for the presidency as an independent candidate, how likely are you to vote
for him-- very likely, sonmewhat |ikely, or not at all |ikely?

1 VERY LI KELY

2 SOVEWHAT LI KELY

3 NOT AT ALL LIKELY

0 DON'T KNOW NO OPI NI ON

Thank you for your opinions. | have only a few remaining questions which are
strictly for classifying the information gathered.

49. Are you registered to vote?

1 YES
2 NO
0 DON' T KNOW

50. Did you vote in the election |ast Novenber?

1 YES
2 NO
0 NOT DETERM NED
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51. How | ong have you |lived at your present residence?

LESS THAN ONE YEAR
-2

3-5

6- 10

11-15

16- 20

21-30

MORE THAN 30

ALL MY LIFE

NOT DETERM NED

QUOWoO~NOUITA~WN—

52. Do you own or rent your apartment or house?

1 OWN
2 RENT [Go to q.54]
0 DON T KNOW REFUSED [Go to . 55]

(IF "OAN'" ON Q 52 ASK:)

53. If you had to sell your house today, how nuch do you think you would get for
it--less than $20, 000, between $20, 000 and $30, 000, between $30, 000 and $40, 000,
or over $40, 000?

LESS THAN $20, 000
$20, 000- $29, 999
$30, 000 - $39, 999
MORE THAN $40, 000
DON' T KNOW REFUSED

Or~rWNPEF

(IF "RENT" ON Q 52 ASK:)

54. About how much rent do you pay each nmonth--1ess than $150, between $150
and $200, between $200 and $250, or nore than $250 a nonth?

| LESS THAN $150

2 $150-$199

3 $200 - $249

4 MORE THAN $250

0 DON' T KNOW REFUSED

55. How many children 18 years of age or under are there in your fam|ly?

NONE [go to g.57]
ONE

TWO

THREE

FOUR

FI VE OR MORE

DON' T KNOW REFUSED

QO UM WNEPE

(I'F ONE OR MORE CHI LDREN ASK:)

56. Do your children attend public, private or parochial school ?



TO YOUNG FOR SCHOOL
ARE OUT OF SCHOCL
ALL ATTEND PUBLI C
ALL ATTEND PRI VATE
ALL ATTEND PAROCHI AL
PUBLI C AND PRI VATE
PUBLI C AND PAROCHI AL
PRI VATE AND PAROCHI AL
ALL THREE

DON' T KNOW REFUSED

QUOWONOUORWNPE
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57. Is there any one in your fam |y attending a public college or university in

New Jer sey?

1 YES
2 NO
0 DON' T KNOW NO OPI NI ON

58. I n which of these age groups are you(READ CHO CES TO RESPONDENT) ?

18- 20

21-29

THI RTI ES ( 30- 39)
FORTI ES (40- 49)
FI FTI ES (50-59)
60 OR OVER

NOT DETERM NED

QO UL~ WNPEF

59. What is your race?

I WHITE

2 NEGRO BLACK

3 OTHER

0 NOT DETERM NED

60. What is your religious preference?

PROTESTANT

CATHOLI C/ ORTHODOX
JEW SH

OTHER

NONE

REFUSE OR DON' T KNOW

QUIThA~WNEBE

61. So that we can group all answers, what is your total annual famly incone
before taxes: under $5,000, $5,000 to $10,000, $I 0,000 to $15, 000, or over
$15, 000?

UNDER $5, 000

$5, 000 - $10, 000

$10, 000 - $15, 000
OVER $15, 000

REFUSE OR DON' T KNOW

O~ WNPEF

62. What was the last grade in school you conpleted?

1 8th GRADE OR LESS
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2 HI GH SCHOOL | NCOVPLETE( GRADES 9, 10, 11)
3 HI GH SCHOOL COMPLETE (12th GRADE)

4 SOME COLLEGE OR COLLEGE GRADUATE

0 NOT DETERM NED

63A. What kind of work does the chief wage earner do-- (PROBE: What is his
specific job-- WRI TE DOANN RESPONSE) ?

EMPLOYED

UNEMPLOYED [Go to q. 65]
RETIRED [Go to g.65]
HOUSEW FE [Go to q. 65]

ON WELFARE [Go tO (. 65]
NOT DETERM NED [Go to q. 65]

QU WNEF

63b. Enpl oynment coded
(I F EMPLOYED ASK)
64. Does the chief wage earner work in New Jersey or out of state?

1 NEW JERSEY

2 BOTH N.J. AND OUT OF STATE
3 OUT OF STATE

0 NOT DETERM NED

65. Wul d you say you were in the working class or the niddle class?

WORKI NG

M DDLE

DOESN T ACCEPT CLASS
UPPER

LOVNER

NOT DETERM NED

QU WNEE

66A. Where do you vote--in what township or nunicipality?
66B. In what county is that?
67. How many different tel ephone nunbers does your fanmly have?

1 ONE

2 TVWO

3 THREE OR MORE
0 REFUSED

68. Is your tel ephone nunber listed in the current tel ephone directory?
1 YES [Go to g.70]

2 NO

3 REFUSED [go to q. 70]

0O DONT KNOW[Go to g.70]

(I'F ANSVERED “NO" TO Q 68, ASK:)

69. |Is that because you have noved recently or do you have an unlisted nunber?



1 MOVED

2 UNLI STED

3 DON' T KNOW
0 REFUSED

70. Gender?

1 MAN
2 WOVAN
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